Drive Technology \ Drive Automation \ System Integration \ Services
Manual
Data Matrix Positioning System
PCV80A-F200-R4-V19-SEW
Edition 05/2013 20129742 / EN
SEW-EURODRIVE—Driving the world
Contents
Contents

low)
Description
Order designation Description
PCV-SC12 Grounding clip
PCV-USB-RS485 converter set Interface converter USB – RS485
PCV-KBL-V19-STR-RS485 Cable unit with 24 V power supply and V19 connection
cable to RS485 interface
Connection cable VG19-1.5M-PUR-ABG-V15B-G
(length: 1.5 m, part number: 1950 0084)
M12, 4-pin plug (PFF-HM31) on M12, 8-pin socket
(PCV80A)
Connection cable VG19-3M-PUR-ABG-V15B-G
(length: 3 m, part number: 1950 0076)
M12, 4-pin plug (PFF-HM31) on M12, 8-pin socket
(PCV80A)
Connection cable 0X01-F8AS-Sw-M5BS
(variable length: 0.5 – 30 m, part number: 1814
5388)
M12, 4-pin plug (PFF-HM31) on M12, 8-pin socket
(PCV80A)
Manual – Data Matrix Positioning System PCV80A-F200-R4-V19-SEW
11
12
4 stalling the code strip
stallation
4 Installation
4.1 Installing the code strip
The code strip is made of silicone-free polyester film. A position mark is printed every
100 mm along the lower edge of the code strip (see "Dimensions, code strip"). The
position marks are used, among others, for the precise positioning of the code strip
during assembly. The reverse side of the code strip carries a permanent modified acry-
late-based adhesive. Affix the self-adhesive code strip along the required travel range.
Proceed as follows:
1. Clean the surface to remove any greasy or oily deposits and dust.
2. Ensure that the surface is dry, clean, and stable.
3. Pull the protective foil at the beginning of the code strip a few centimeters forward.
Place the code strip exactly at the required starting position on the underside, and
press to attach it.
4. Affix the self-adhesive code strip along the required travel range. Remove the
protective film gradually to prevent the code strip from adhering to the surface at an
incorrect position. When affixing the code strip, ensure that the code strip does not
crease or trap air bubbles.
The adhesive on the code strip hardens after 72 hours.
The following figure shows the dimensions of the code strip.
All dimensions in mm (in).
INFORMATION
Thermal expansion of the code strip.
The heat expansion coefficient of the attached code strip corresponds to the heat
expansion coefficient of the underside.
8068130443
10 (0.4)
7 (0.3)
10
 (0

Z
X
Order designation Description
PCV50M-AA20-0 Code strip 2-track, length: 50 m
... ....
PCV100M-AA20-0 Code strip 2-track, length: 100 m
Manual – Data Matrix Positioning System PCV80A-F200-R4-V19-SEW
13
14
4 stalling the code strip
stallation
4.1.2 Code strips with different starting positions
Notes • Stop edges
Maintain a code pattern of 10 mm when attaching another code strip to the end of the
previous one.
• Expansion joints
If the system covers long distances, expansion joints are integrated in the system
structure. We recommend to interrupt the code strip. The resulting gaps should be
20 mm wide (2 code grids).
• Inclines and declines
If you mount the code strip in inclines [1] or declines [2], cut the code strip several
times at the transition point to the horizontal as shown below.
• Code strips with different numbers of tracks
The PCV-AA20 code strip has two rows of codes to compensate for slight deviations
in the travel range in Y direction. The code strip is also available with other numbers
of rows. The order number for the code strip is PCV-AAx0. The letter "x" represents
the number of rows of code, which can be 1 or 2. More rows are available on request.
Contact us for more information.
Order designation Description
PCV100M-AA20-0 Code strip 2-track, length: 100 m
Starting position: 0 m
PCV100M-AA20-10000 Code strip 2-track, length: 100 m
Starting position: 100 m
PCV100M-AA20-990000 Code strip 2-track, length: 100 m
Starting position: 9900 m
8069367307
Order designation Description
PCV*M-AA10-* Code strip, 1-track
PCV*M-AA20-* Code strip, 2-track
PCV*M-AA40-* Code strip, 4-track
... ...
[1] [2]
In
In
Manual – Data Matrix Positioning System PCV80A-F200-R4-V19-SEW
4Mounting the read head
Installation
• Hysteresis y-axis
When the read head leaves the zero line when traveling along the x-axis, different
threshold values will result depending on the number of tracks. If the deviation ex-
ceeds this threshold, a warning code is issued.
4.2 Mounting the read head
Mount the PCV80A read head to the moving part of your system. To do so, use the 4
screws on the mounting adapter of the read head. Mount the read head in such a way
that the lens with ring light and camera module are aligned towards the code strip.
The mounting and the guidance of the moving system component must be stable
enough to prevent that the read head's depth of focus is lost during operation.
The distance between read head and code strip should be the same as the read dis-
tance of the read head.
8069371531
Code strip Threshold
Number of tracks Width Exit Entry
1 15 mm ±10 mm ±6 mm
2 25 mm ±15 mm ±11 mm
4 45 mm ±25 mm ±21 mm
6 65 mm ±35 mm ±31 mm
8 85 mm ±45 mm ±41 mm
Manual – Data Matrix Positioning System PCV80A-F200-R4-V19-SEW
15
16
4 ounting the read head
stallation
Vertical alignment tolerance:
Horizontal alignment tolerance:
4.2.1 Optimum read distance (z-axis)
8069377291
8069380747
Read distance
Code strip
10° 10°
R
ea
d
di
st
an
ce
10°
10°
Order designation Read distance Depth of focus
PCV80* 80 mm ±10 mm
M
In
Manual – Data Matrix Positioning System PCV80A-F200-R4-V19-SEW
4Mounting the read head
Installation
4.2.2 Dimension drawing for the read head
All dimensions in mm (in)
8069384459
712
3
4 5
68
70